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The grievance was DENIED.

The Grievant was hired as a Psychiatric Attendant on June 26, 2000 at the Oakwood Correctional Facility.  At the time of the Grievant’s removal, he had a number of different disciplines on record.  The incident that led to his removal occurred on April 19, 2002.  An inmate plumber found a set of personal keys in the toilet of a cell.  The Grievant called the shift office to ask if anybody had found a set of keys.  He was told yes and the Grievant notified the Lt. on duty that he had just noticed that his keys were missing.  An investigation was launched and the Grievant was found to have violated Rule 7, failure to follow post orders, administrative regulation, policies, or directives and Rule 28, loss of control of any instrument that could result in a breach of security or jeopardize the safety of others.  This was the Grievant’s second performance offense and one for which the grid’s range of discretion is two days or removal.  The Grievant was subsequently removed from his position at Oakwood Correctional Facility.

The Employer argued that the Grievant lost control of his keys inside the institution and did not report it until 5 hours later.  The Employer argued that the Grievant’s behavior indicated that he knew or should have known that his keys were lost.  The Employer further argued that losing a set of keys is a very serious offense because of the institutions inmates.  Some of the inmates are self-mutilators and losing a set of keys also put other inmates and workers at the facility in danger.  Finally, because this was the Grievant’s second performance violation, the Employer was justified in removing the Grievant.

The Union argued that the Employer provided no conclusive evidence that the Grievant failed to immediately report the lost keys.  The Union further argued the keys that the Grievant lost were not state keys but personal keys, and therefore could not enable an inmate to escape.  Furthermore, because management carefully monitored the inmates at the facility, an inmate could not have sharpened the keys to use as a weapon.  Finally, the Union argued that the Grievant’s actions amounted to no more than a Rule 8 or Rule 11 violation, under which the Grievant would have received no more than a 5-day suspension.  

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  First, the Arbitrator concluded that the Employer did not provide adequate proof that the Grievant violated Rule 7.  Second, the Arbitrator held that there was no question that the Grievant violated Rule 28 because he did loose control of his keys.  The Arbitrator concluded that the keys, even if left unsharpened, could be used as a weapon.  Because this was the Grievant’s second performance-based offense and because of the Grievant’s prior disciplinary record, the Arbitrator concluded that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  

